

INTREPID MINES

#

NEW DIRECTOR – INDONESIAN NATIONAL ADRIANTO MACHRIBIE

30 November 2011: The Board and management of Intrepid Mines Limited (ASX, TSX: "IAU") (the "Company") are delighted to advise of the appointment of Mr Adrianto Machribie Reksohadiprodjo to the board as a non-executive director, effective 30 November 2011.

The Board is significantly strengthened by the appointment of Mr Machribie, an enthusiast and visionary for the continued growth of the Indonesian mining sector. Intrepid will benefit from his considerable government and operating network built over many years working within the Indonesian mining industry. Mr Machribie is an advisor to the Board of the Indonesian Mining Association.

Over a period of nineteen years, Mr Machribie held various positions with the Freeport Group, serving as President Director of PT Freeport Indonesia for eleven years until 2006 and subsequently as Commissioner of that company until his retirement earlier this year. He remains a personal advisor to the Freeport chairman.

Mr Machribie is currently the President Director of Metro TV, a 24 hour Indonesian news channel and President Commissioner of investment company PT Austindo Nusantara Jaya, an agriculture, healthcare and financial services organisation with core values of integrity, respect for people and for the environment and continuous improvement. Prior positions held by him include senior management roles with Shell Indonesia and Unilever in The Netherlands.

Colin Jackson, Intrepid Mines Chairman, said: "We are delighted to welcome Pak Adrianto to the Company's Board, knowing that his stature and the depth of his experience in the Indonesian mining industry will be a vital asset to the Company as we advance towards development of the copper-gold Tujuh Bukit Project, in East Java."#

#

For further information please contact:

Brad Gordon, Chief Executive Officer, Brisbane, Australia

☎:+61 7 3007 8011 🖃: bgordon@intrepidmines.com 🚳+61 400 036 636

Greg Taylor, Toronto, Canada

*: +905 337 7673 : gtaylor@intrepidmines.com

@+416 605 5120